PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6330657

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TURN 5, INC.	09/28/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MATTERHORN CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP
Street Address:	100 FRONT STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 905
City:	WEST CONSHOHOCKEN
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19428

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 81

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D775573
Patent Number:	D805975
Patent Number:	D806624
Patent Number:	D814674
Patent Number:	D817236
Patent Number:	D822557
Patent Number:	D826107
Patent Number:	D826111
Patent Number:	D826112
Patent Number:	D826116
Patent Number:	D826119
Patent Number:	D826120
Patent Number:	D826125
Patent Number:	D833922
Patent Number:	D833931
Patent Number:	D833940
Patent Number:	D833957
Patent Number:	D834474
Patent Number:	D835551

PATENT REEL: 053965 FRAME: 0924

506283909

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D839809
Patent Number:	D840890
Patent Number:	D840891
Patent Number:	D841548
Patent Number:	D846462
Patent Number:	D847039
Patent Number:	D847051
Patent Number:	D848321
Patent Number:	D850332
Patent Number:	D850339
Patent Number:	D850340
Patent Number:	D850342
Patent Number:	D851000
Patent Number:	D851569
Patent Number:	D864827
Patent Number:	D868640
Patent Number:	D875006
Patent Number:	D877946
Patent Number:	D880378
Patent Number:	D880381
Patent Number:	D882469
Patent Number:	D885271
Patent Number:	D891997
Patent Number:	D868641
Patent Number:	D859247
Patent Number:	D875007
Patent Number:	D864063
Patent Number:	D868642
Patent Number:	D868643
Patent Number:	D875008
Patent Number:	D850334
Patent Number:	D894803
Patent Number:	D886002
Patent Number:	D890671
Patent Number:	D896712
Patent Number:	D868644
Patent Number:	D889327
Patent Number:	D842210

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D841552
Patent Number:	D830277
Patent Number:	D808881
Patent Number:	D795780
Patent Number:	D795775
Patent Number:	D783486
Patent Number:	D736688
Application Number:	29607837
Application Number:	29613275
Application Number:	29658468
Application Number:	29688816
Application Number:	29697767
Application Number:	29697785
Application Number:	29697786
Application Number:	29697788
Application Number:	29697791
Application Number:	29697792
Application Number:	29697796
Application Number:	29708415
Application Number:	29708416
Application Number:	29708419
Application Number:	29708420
Application Number:	29708421
Application Number:	29708422

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)331-1159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC
Address Line 1: 100 NORTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	046547.000005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN SLAUGHTER
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2020

Total Attachments: 27 source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page1.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page2.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page3.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page4.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page5.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page6.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page7.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page8.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page9.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page10.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page11.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page12.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page13.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page14.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page15.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page16.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page17.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page18.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page19.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page20.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page21.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page22.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page23.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page24.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page25.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page26.tif source=IPSA - Turn 5, Inc. to Matterhorn Capital Partners, LP#page27.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Security Agreement") is made effective as of the 28th day of September, 2020, by and between TURN 5, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignor"), and MATTERHORN CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP ("Lender").

BACKGROUND

- A. In accordance with the terms of that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and between Assignor and Lender (as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented, extended and/or renewed, the "Loan Agreement"), Lender agreed, inter alia, to make a Loan to Assignor as described therein.
- B. In connection with the Loan Agreement, Assignor desires to grant to Lender a security interest in all of Assignor's assets, including, without limitation, its patents, patent rights, patent applications, servicemarks, trademarks, servicemark and trademark applications, tradenames, goodwill, copyrights and licenses.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor agrees as follows:

1. <u>Incorporation of Loan Agreement</u>. The Loan Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Loan Agreement.

2. Security Interest.

- (a) <u>Security Interest in Patents, Copyrights and Licenses</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment and satisfaction of all Obligations, Assignor hereby grants to Lender a security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale, to the extent permitted by law, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following, whether now owned or existing and filed or hereafter acquired or arising and filed (collectively, with items named in <u>Section 2(b)</u>, the "Collateral"):
- (i) patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents and patent applications listed on **Exhibit "A"**, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (A) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (B) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (C) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (D) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents and applications, together with the items described in **clauses (A)** through **(D)**, are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "**Patents**");

- copyrights, copyright registrations, and copyright applications owned by Assignor, including all copyrights owned by Assignor in computer programs, operating systems, application systems, hardware or software of any nature whatsoever, whether operational, under development or inactive, including all object codes, source codes, modules, technical manuals, user manuals, operating instructions and procedures, in-put and out-put formats, program listings, narrative descriptions, program flow charts, file layouts, report layouts, screen layouts and other documentation therefor (including internal notes, memoranda, status evaluations, marketing information and write-ups), and all improvements, modifications, enhancements, new releases and revisions thereof, whether in machine-readable form, programming language or any other language or symbols, and whether stored, encoded, recorded or written on disk, tape, film, memory device, paper or other media of any nature; together with all tangible media upon which any of the foregoing are recorded or encoded, including, without limitation, all chips, disks, tapes, film and paper; including, without limitation, the copyrights, copyrights registrations and copyrights applications listed on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (A) all renewals thereof, (B) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (C) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof (all of the foregoing items are sometimes referred to herein collectively as the "Copyrights"); and
- (iii) to the extent granting a security interest is not prohibited by the terms of any patent, trademark or copyright license agreements ("IP License Agreements") or under applicable law, any such IP License Agreements with any other party, whether Assignor is a licensor or licensee under any such IP License Agreements, including, without limitation, the IP License Agreements listed on **Exhibit "C"** attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale all inventory now or hereafter owned by Assignor and now or hereafter covered by such IP License Agreements (all of the foregoing is hereinafter referred to collectively as the "**Licenses**").
- (b) Security Interest in Trademarks. To secure the complete and timely payment and satisfaction of all Obligations, Assignor hereby grants to Lender a security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale, to the extent permitted by law, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following, whether now owned or existing and filed or hereafter acquired or arising and filed: servicemarks, trademarks, servicemark and trademark registrations, tradenames, servicemark and trademark applications, and all goodwill attendant thereto, including, without limitation, the servicemarks, trademarks and applications listed on Exhibit "D", attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (A) all renewals thereof, (B) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (C) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (D) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing servicemarks, trademarks, servicemark and trademark registrations, servicemark and tradenames and applications together with the items described in clauses (A) through (D), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks").

- 3. <u>Restrictions on Future Agreements</u>. Assignor agrees that until all Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement shall have been terminated, Assignor will not, without Lender's prior written consent, enter into any agreement (including, without limitation, any license or royalty agreement) which is inconsistent with Assignor's obligations under this Security Agreement or the Loan Agreement, and Assignor further agrees that it will not take any action, or permit any action to be taken by others, subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any action, which would affect the validity or enforcement of the rights of Lender under this Security Agreement.
- New Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses. Assignor represents and warrants that 4. the Patents, Copyrights, Licenses and Trademarks listed on Exhibits "A", "B", "C" and "D", respectively, constitute all of the Patents, Copyrights, Licenses, and Trademarks now owned by Assignor. If, before all Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement shall have been terminated, Assignor shall (a) obtain rights to any new Patents, Copyrights, Licenses or Trademrks, or (b) become entitled to the benefit of any Patents, Copyrights, Licenses or Trademarks, the provisions of Section 2 shall automatically apply thereto and Assignor shall give to Lender prompt written notice thereof. Assignor hereby authorizes Lender to modify this Security Agreement by amending Exhibit "A", "B", "C" and/or "D", as applicable, to include any future Patents, Copyrights, Licenses or Trademarks, as applicable, under Section 2 or under Assignor hereby agrees to provide to Lender such assignment or other this **Section 4**. documentation as Lender may reasonably request to record Lender's lien on such future Patents, Copyrights, Licenses or Trademarks. For purposes of this Section 4, the scope of the subject matter under the defined terms Patents, Copyrights and Trademarks is limited to pending United States applications and subsisting United States registrations.
- 5. **Royalties; Term.** Assignor hereby agrees that the use by Lender after the occurrence of an Event of Default of all Patents, Copyrights, Licenses and Trademarks as described herein shall be worldwide (unless otherwise limited by contract or applicable law) and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Lender to Assignor. The term of the security interest granted herein shall extend until the earlier of (a) the expiration of each of the respective Patents, Copyrights, Licenses and Trademarks assigned hereunder, or (b) the date on which all Obligations has been paid in full and the Loan Agreement is terminated.
- 6. Lender's Right to Inspect. Lender shall have the right, at any time and from time to time, to inspect Assignor's premises and to examine Assignor's books, records and operations, including, without limitation, Assignor's quality control processes in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement. Assignor agrees that Lender, or a conservator appointed by Lender, shall have the right to establish such additional product quality controls as Lender, or said conservator, in its reasonable judgment, may deem necessary to assure maintenance of the quality of products sold by Assignor under the Trademarks. Assignor agrees (a) not to sell or assign its interest in, or grant any license (except in the ordinary course of its business) under, the Patents, Copyrights, Licenses or Trademarks, without the prior written consent of Lender; (b) to maintain the quality of any and all products in connection with which the Trademarks and/or Copyrights are used, consistent with quality of said products as of the date hereof; (c) not to adversely change the quality of said products without Lender's express written consent; and (d) to provide Lender, upon its request, with a certificate of an officer of Assignor certifying Assignor's compliance with the foregoing.

PATENT

REEL: 053965 FRAME: 0930

7. <u>Termination</u>. This Security Agreement is made for collateral purposes only. Upon payment in full of all Obligations and termination of the Loan Agreement, Lender shall execute and deliver to Assignor a termination of Lender's security interest granted herein and all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate Lender's security interest in the Patents, Copyrights, Licenses and Trademarks, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Lender pursuant hereto.

8. **Intentionally omitted**.

- 9. Event of Default. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Lender may, without further notice to or consent of Assignor, and in addition to all other rights and remedies available to Lender, immediately record any assignments previously executed and delivered to Lender by Assignor with all applicable offices (including, without limitation, the Patent and Trademark Office). Assignor hereby authorizes and agrees that Lender may, through the power of attorney granted in Section 14 hereof, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default irrevocably execute and deliver in Assignor's name any and all such assignments and agreements and to take any and all other actions in Assignor's name as Lender shall deem reasonable or appropriate to transfer and convey all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Collateral to Lender or any other person or entity selected by Lender.
- 10. <u>Lender's Right to Sue</u>. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Lender shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Licenses, Patents, Copyrights and/or Trademarks, and any licenses thereunder, and, if Lender shall commence any such suit, Assignor shall, at the request of Lender, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Lender in aid of such enforcement and Assignor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Lender for all costs and expenses incurred by Lender in the exercise of its rights under this **Section 10**.
- Maivers. No course of dealing between Assignor and Lender, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Lender or Assignor, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Loan Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 12. **Severability.** The provisions of this Security Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Security Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 13. <u>Modification</u>. This Security Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>Section 4</u> hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.

- 4 -

- Cumulative Remedies; Power of Attorney; Effect on Loan Agreement. All of Lender's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses, whether established hereby or by the Loan Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Assignor hereby authorizes Lender effective upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Lender as Lender may select, in its sole discretion, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power to (a) endorse Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or reasonably desirable for the Lender to protect, evidence or perfect its security interest in the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses, (b) endorse Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or reasonably desirable for the Lender to enforce its security interest in the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses, (c) take any other actions with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and/or Licenses as the Lender reasonably deems in the best interest of the Lender, (d) grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents or Trademarks to anyone, including Lender, and/or (e) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights or Licenses to anyone, including Lender. Lender may also act under such power of attorney to take the actions referenced in Section 4. Lender hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until all Obligations has been paid in full and the Loan Agreement has been terminated. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that this Security Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Lender under the Loan Agreement but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Security Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any applicable jurisdiction.
- 15. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. This Security Agreement shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Lender and its nominees, successors and assigns.
- 16. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Security Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania without regard to conflict of law principles.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

- 5 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Security Agreement the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR

TURN SUINC

Name: Steve Voudourais

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

IP SECURITY AGREEMENT TURN 5, INC.

LENDER

MATTERHORN CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP

By:
Name: Trey Out
Title: Managing Partner

IP SECURITY AGREEMENT TURN 5, INC.

EXHIBIT "A"

TO

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents

Owner	Docket No.	<u>Status</u>	Application	Application	<u>Title</u>
			<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>	
TURN 5, INC.	D775573	Granted	29/496630	7/15/2014	Wheel for
					Motor Vehicle
TURN 5, INC.	D805975	Granted	29587263	12/12/2016	Automobile
					Louver
TURN 5, INC.	D806624	Granted	29596291	3/7/2017	Fuel Door
TURN 5, INC.	D814674	Granted	29601997	4/27/2017	Fog Light
TURN 5, INC.	D817236	Granted	29602090	4/28/2017	HOOD SCOOP
TURN 5, INC.	D822557	Granted	29601995	4/27/2017	AUTOMOBILE
					FRONT
					BUMPER
					SPOILER
TURN 5, INC.	D826107	Granted	29617361	9/13/2017	Vehicle Grille
TURN 5, INC.	D826111	Granted	29601960	4/27/2017	PAIR OF
					AUTOMOBILE
					FRONT
					BUMPER
					SPLITTERS
TURN 5, INC.	D826112	Granted	29601973	4/27/2017	AUTOMOBILE
					FRONT
					BUMPER
					SPLITTER
TURN 5, INC.	D826116	Granted	29601965	4/27/2017	PAIR OF
					AUTOMOBILE
					FRONT
					BUMPER
					SPOILER
					WINGLETS
TURN 5, INC.	D826119	Granted	29596316	3/7/2017	ROOF
					SPOILER
TURN 5, INC.	D826120	Granted	29602011	4/27/2017	AUTOMOBILE
					REAR MUD
					FLAP
TURN 5, INC.	D826125	Granted	29601966	4/27/2017	DECKLID
					PANEL

4486417v.3 CHAR1\1753082v2

Owner	Docket No.	<u>Status</u>	Application	Application	<u>Title</u>
			Number	Date	
TURN 5, INC.	D833922	Granted	29587268	12/12/2016	AUTOMOBILE
					BUMPER
TURN 5, INC	D833931	Granted	29596305	3/7/2017	REAR
					SPOILER
TURN 5, INC.	D833940	Granted	29626381	11/16/2017	ROCK
TUDNIS INC	D022057	C 1	20(122(7	8/9/2017	SLIDERS
TURN 5, INC.	D833957	Granted	29613267	8/9/2017	ROCK SLIDERS
					WITH LIGHTS
TURN 5, INC.	D834474	Granted	29601990	4/27/2017	PAIR of
Total 3, inte.	D031171	Granica	2,001,,0	1/2//2017	AUTOMOBILE
					GRILLE
					EXTENSIONS
TURN 5, INC.	D835551	Granted	29602002	4/27/2017	HOOD VENT
					SCOOP
TURN 5, INC.	D839809	Granted	29602013	12/11/2018	FUEL DOOR
TURN 5, INC.	D840890	Granted	29596312	3/7/2017	ROCKER
					PANELS
TURN 5, INC.	D840891	Granted	29601982	4/27/2017	FUEL DOOR
TURN 5, INC.	D841548	Granted	29613263	8/9/2017	RADIATOR
TUDNIE INC	D946462	Countral	20626280	11/16/2017	EXTENSION
TURN 5, INC.	D846462	Granted	29626380	11/16/2017	VEHICLE REAR
					BUMPER
TURN 5, INC.	D847039	Granted	29607828	6/16/2017	GRILLE
	5017039	Granted	2,00,020	0,10,2017	TEETH
TURN 5, INC.	D847051	Granted	29626379	11/16/2017	VEHICLE
					FRONT
					BUMPER
TURN 5, INC.	D848321	Granted	29596287	3/7/2017	CHIN SPOILER
TURN 5, INC.	D850332	Granted	29613282	8/9/2017	VEHICLE
TURN 5, INC.	D850339	Grantad	29596302	3/7/2017	GRILLE HOOD SCOOP
TURN 5, INC.	D850339 D850340	Granted Granted	29396302	10/12/2018	HOOD SCOOP
TORN 3, INC.	D650540	Granieu	29000491	10/12/2018	HOOD VENT
TURN 5, INC.	D850342	Granted	29601977	4/27/2017	AUTOMOBILE
					FRONT MUD
					FLAP
TURN 5, INC.	D851000	Granted	29596309	3/7/2017	REAR
					WINDOW
TUDN 5 DIC	D051560	C 1	20(12270	9/0/2017	VENTS CARRIED
TURN 5, INC.	D851569	Granted	29613270	8/9/2017	TIRE CARRIER
TURN 5, INC. TURN 5, INC.	D864827 D868640	Granted Granted	29658473 29647037	7/31/2018 5/9/2018	SIDE STEP UPPER
TUKIN J, IINC.	1 10000040	Toranieu	49047037	J1912U10	UTTER

Owner	Docket No.	<u>Status</u>	Application	Application	<u>Title</u>
			<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>	
					GRILLE
TURN 5, INC.	D875006	Granted	29626377	11/16/2017	SET OF
					FENDER
					FLARES
TURN 5, INC.	D877946	Granted	29666383	10/12/2018	TAIL LIGHT
TURN 5, INC.	D880378	Granted	29666385	10/12/2018	AUTOMOBILE
					LOWER
	7000701	ļ	*******	101101010	GRILLE
TURN 5, INC.	D880381	Granted	29666470	10/12/2018	STUBBY
					FRONT
TUDNI 5 INC	D000460	C 1	20666500	10/12/2010	BUMPER
TURN 5, INC.	D882469	Granted	29666500	10/12/2018	REAR DIFFUSER
					FOR AN
					AUTOMOBILE
TURN 5, INC.	D885271	Granted	29596318	3/7/2017	WINDOW
101113, 1110.	D003271	Granica	27370310	3/1/2017	SCOOP
TURN 5, INC.					STRUT
	D891997	Issued	29/602,015	4/27/2017	COVER
TURN 5, INC.	20,1,,,	Pending	29/607,837	6/16/2017	DIFFUSER FIN
TURN 5, INC.		Tenang	257007,007	0,10,201,	QUARTER
					WINDOW
		Allowed	29/613,275	8/9/2017	SCOOP
TURN 5, INC.					LOWER
,	D868641	Issued	29/647,042	5/9/2018	GRILLE
TURN 5, INC.					REAR
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	D859247	Issued	29/647,047	5/9/2018	SPOILER
TURN 5, INC.	D875007	Issued	29/647,049	5/9/2018	HOOD SCOOP
TURN 5, INC.					CHIN
	D864063	Issued	29/647,054	5/9/2018	SPOILER
TURN 5, INC.					UPPER
	D868642	Issued	29/647,057	5/9/2018	GRILLE
TURN 5, INC.					LOWER
	D868643	Issued	29/647,065	5/9/2018	GRILLE
TURN 5, INC.	D875008	Issued	29/647,087	5/9/2018	HOOD VENT
TURN 5, INC.					FORMED
	D850334	Issued	29/647,093	5/9/2018	BUMPER
TURN 5, INC.					FRONT
	D894803	Issued	29/656,784	7/16/2018	BUMPER
TURN 5, INC.					REAR
	D886002	Issued	29/658,459	7/31/2018	BUMPER
TURN 5, INC.		Allowed	29/658,468	7/31/2018	GRILLE
TURN 5, INC.	D890671	Allowed	29/658,475	7/31/2018	SIDE STEP
TURN 5, INC.	D896712	Issued	29/666,381	10/12/2018	BUMPER

<u>Owner</u>	Docket No.	<u>Status</u>	Application	Application	<u>Title</u>
			Number	<u>Date</u>	
					WINGLET
TURN 5, INC.					UPPER
	D868644	Issued	29/666,384	10/12/2018	GRILLE
TURN 5, INC.					VEHICLE
					FRONT
					BUMPER
	D889327	Issued	29/666,479	10/12/2018	SPOILER
TURN 5, INC.					SPOKE OF A
	D842210	Issued	29/610,901	3/5/2019	WHEEL
TURN 5, INC.					WHEEL FOR
					MOTOR
	D841552	Issued	29/606,780	2/26/2019	VEHICLE
TURN 5, INC.					SPOKE OF A
					WHEEL
	D830277	Issued	29/594,413	10/9/2018	VEHICLE
TURN 5, INC.					WHEEL FOR
					MOTOR
	D808881	Issued	29/499,587	1/30/2018	VEHICLE
TURN 5, INC.					SPOKE OF A
					WHEEL
	D795780	Issued	29/584,504	8/29/2017	VEHICLE
TURN 5, INC.					WHEEL FOR
					A MOTOR
	D795775	Issued	29/499,590	8/29/2017	VEHICLE
TURN 5, INC.					WHEEL FOR
					A MOTOR
	D783486	Issued	29/510,794	4/11/2017	VEHICLE
TURN 5, INC.					VEHICLE
	D736688	Issued	29/510,784	8/18/2015	WHEEL
TURN 5, INC.					AUTOMOBILE
					REAR MUD
		Pending	29/688,816	4/24/2019	FLAP
TURN 5, INC.					REAR
					SPOILER FOR
					AN
		Pending	29/697,767	7/11/2019	AUTOMOBILE
TURN 5, INC.					DECKLID
					PANEL FOR
					AN
		Pending	29/697,785	7/11/2019	AUTOMOBILE
TURN 5, INC.					HOOD VENT
					FOR AN
		Pending	29/697,786	7/11/2019	AUTOMOBILE
TURN 5, INC.		Pending	29/697,788	7/11/2019	REAR

<u>Owner</u>	Docket No.	<u>Status</u>	Application	Application	<u>Title</u>
			<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>	
					DIFFUSER
					FOR AN
					AUTOMOBILE
TURN 5, INC.					QUARTER
					WINDOW
					LOUVER FOR
					AN
		Pending	29/697,791	7/11/2019	AUTOMOBILE
TURN 5, INC.					UPPER GRILL
					FOR AN
		Pending	29/697,792	7/11/2019	AUTOMOBILE
TURN 5, INC.					LOWER
					GRILL FOR
					AN
		Pending	29/697,796	7/11/2019	AUTOMOBILE
TURN 5, INC.					AUTOMOBILE
		Pending	29/708,415	10/6/2019	SIDE STEP
TURN 5, INC.					REAR
		Pending	29/708,416	10/6/2019	BUMPER
TURN 5, INC.					AUTOMOBILE
		Pending	29/708,419	10/6/2019	GRILLE
TURN 5, INC.					FRONT
		Pending	29/708,420	10/6/2019	BUMPER
TURN 5, INC.					FENDER
		Pending	29/708,421	10/6/2019	FLARE
TURN 5, INC.					FENDER
		Pending	29/708,422	10/6/2019	FLARE

EXHIBIT "B"

TO

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Copyrights

Visual Material	Visual Material	Text	Text	Type of Work
VA0002164389 / 2019- 07-19	VA0002162979 / 2019- 07-18	TX0007915745 / 2014- 05-27	TX0007915767 / 2014- 05-27	Registration No/ Date
Copyright for Vehicle Parts and Accessories Images 2012	Copyright for Vehicle parts and accessories 2011	ExtremeTerrain.com Website	AmericanMuscle.com Website.	Title
60 photographs : Electronic file (eService)	33 photographs : Electronic file (eService)	Printed material	Print material. + DVD	Description
Turn 5, Inc.	Turn 5, Inc.	Turn 5, Inc.	Turn 5, Inc.	Copyright Claimant
2012	2011	2012	2011	Date of Creation
Stephen B. Schott, Schott, P.C., 610 Old York Road, Suite 400, Jenkintown, PA 19046 United States	Stephen B. Schott, Schott, P.C., 610 Old York Road, Suite 400, Jenkintown, PA 19046 United States	Christina D Frangiosa, Semanoff Ormsby Greenberg & Torchia,LLC, 2617 Huntingdon Pike, Huntingdon Valley, PA, 19006, United States	Christina D Frangiosa, Semanoff Ormsby Greenberg & Torchia,LLC, 2617 Huntingdon Pike, Huntingdon Valley, PA, 19006, United States	Rights and Permission

4486417v.3 CHAR1\1753082v2

Visual Material	Visual Material	Visual Material	Type of Work					
VA0002146418 / 2019- 04-04	VA0002164162 / 2019- 04-04	VA0002148137 / 2019- 04-04	VA0002149690 / 2019- 04-10	VA0002148760 / 2019- 04-04	VA0001927498 / 2014- 09-14	VAu001184742 / 2014- 09-14	VA0001927488 / 2014- 09-14	Registration No/
Vehicle parts and accessories 2016	Vehicle parts and accessories 2015	Vehicle parts and accessories 2014	Vehicle parts and accessories 2013	Vehicle parts and accessories 2012	Pretoria Wheel.	Manac/Can Am Wheel.	Durban Wheel.	Title
Photographs	Photographs	Photographs	Photographs	Photographs	Electronic file	Electronic file	Electronic file	Description
Turn 5, Inc.	Turn 5, Inc. by recorded assignment from Rovos Wheels, LLC, by recorded assignment from Lipham Trading Company, LLC	Turn 5, Inc. by recorded assignment from Rovos Wheels, LLC, by recorded assignment from Lipham Trading Company, LLC	Turn 5, Inc. by recorded assignment from Rovos Wheels, LLC, by recorded assignment from Lipham Trading Company, LLC	Copyright Claimant				
2016	2015	2014	2013	2012	2013	2014	2013	Date of Creation
Stephen B. Schott, Schott, P.C., 610 Old York Road, Suite 400, Jenkintown, PA 19046 United States	Stephen B. Schott, Schott, P.C., 610 Old York Road, Suite 400, Jenkintown, PA 19046 United States	Stephen B. Schott, Schott, P.C., 610 Old York Road, Suite 400, Jenkintown, PA 19046 United States	Stephen B. Schott, Schott, P.C., 610 Old York Road, Suite 400, Jenkintown, PA 19046 United States	Stephen B. Schott, Schott, P.C., 610 Old York Road, Suite 400, Jenkintown, PA 19046 United States	Arash Behravesh, Harvest IP Law, LLP, 1001 G Street NW., Suite 800, Washington, VA, 20001, United States, (202) 787-5887, (703) 300-6248, arash@harvestiplaw.com	Arash Behravesh, Harvest IP Law, LLP, 1001 G Street NW., Suite 800, Washington, VA, 20001, United States, (202) 787-5887, (703) 300-6248, arash@harvestiplaw.com	Arash Behravesh, Harvest IP Law, LLP, 1001 G Street NW., Suite 800, Washington, VA, 20001, United States, (202) 787-5887, (703) 300-6248, arash@harvestiplaw.com	Rights and Permission

\pm	
H	
\rightarrow	
Æ	
_	
$\overline{}$	
.7	4
53082v2	14004
30	ŏ
∞	+
Ŋ	
.<	.<
()	0

Visual Material	Type of Work									
VA0002166198 / 2019- 07-25	VA0002164917 / 2019- 07-25	VA0002166256 / 2019- 07-24	VA0002166257 / 2019- 07-24	VA0002169045 / 2019- 07-24	VA0002164407 / 2019- 07-19	VA0002164410 / 2019- 07-19	VA0002146417 / 2019- 04-04	VA0002149692 / 2019- 04-10	VA0002148765 / 2019- 04-04	Registration No/ Date
Vehicle Parts and Accessories Images 2018	Vehicle Parts and Accessories Images 2017	Vehicle Parts and Accessories Images 2016	Vehicle Parts and Accessories Images 2015	Vehicle Parts and Accessories Images 2014	Vehicle Parts and Accessories Images 2013	Vehicle Parts and Accessories Images 2011	Vehicle parts and accessories 2019	Vehicle parts and accessories 2018	Vehicle parts and accessories 2017	Title
Photographs	Description									
Turn 5, Inc.	Copyright Claimant									
2018	2017	2016	2015	2014	2013	2011	2019	2018	2017	Date of Creation
Stephen B. Schott, Schott, P.C., 610 Old York Road, Suite 400, Jenkintown, PA 19046 United States	Stephen B. Schott, Schott, P.C., 610 Old York Road, Suite 400, Jenkintown, PA 19046 United States	Stephen B. Schott, Schott, P.C., 610 Old York Road, Suite 400, Jenkintown, PA 19046 United States	Stephen B. Schott, Schott, P.C., 610 Old York Road, Suite 400, Jenkintown, PA 19046 United States	Stephen B. Schott, Schott, P.C., 610 Old York Road, Suite 400, Jenkintown, PA 19046 United States	Stephen B. Schott, Schott, P.C., 610 Old York Road, Suite 400, Jenkintown, PA 19046 United States	Stephen B. Schott, Schott, P.C., 610 Old York Road, Suite 400, Jenkintown, PA 19046 United States	Stephen B. Schott, Schott, P.C., 610 Old York Road, Suite 400, Jenkintown, PA 19046 United States	Stephen B. Schott, Schott, P.C., 610 Old York Road, Suite 400, Jenkintown, PA 19046 United States	Stephen B. Schott, Schott, P.C., 610 Old York Road, Suite 400, Jenkintown, PA 19046 United States	Rights and Permission

Visual Material	Type of Work
VA0002166201 / 2019- 07-25	Registration No/ Date
Vehicle Parts and Accessories Images 2019	Title
Photographs	Description
Turn 5, Inc.	Copyright Claimant
2019	Date of Creation
Stephen B. Schott, Schott, P.C., 610 Old York Road, Suite 400, Jenkintown, PA 19046 United States	Rights and Permission

EXHIBIT "C"

TO

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Licenses

None.

4486417v.3 CHAR1\1753082v2

EXHIBIT "D"

TO

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks

Owner Information	Mark/Name	App. No./Reg. No.	Application Date	Registration Date	Status/Key Dates
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	ALTEON	RN: 5739838 SN: 88141070	October 3, 2018	April 30, 2019	Registered, April 30, 2019 Int'l Class: 11 First Use: September 28, 2018 Filed: October 3, 2018 Registered: April 30, 2019
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	ALTERUM	RN: 5879589 SN: 88368999	April 3, 2019	October 8, 2019	Registered, October 8, 2019 Int'l Class: 12,27 First Use: December 31, 2015 Filed: April 3, 2019 Registered: October 8, 2019
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 7 Lee Blvd Malvern Pennsylvania 19355	<u>AXIAL</u>	RN: 5285581 SN: 87344247	February 21, 2017	September 12, 2017	Registered, September 12, 2017 Int'l Class: 11 First Use: January 31, 2017 Filed: February 21, 2017 Registered: September 12, 2017
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 7 Lee Blvd Malvern Pennsylvania 19355	<u>BAMA</u>	RN: 4981717 SN: 86721023	August 11, 2015	June 21, 2016	Registered, June 21, 2016 Int'l Class: 09 First Use: June 30, 2004 Filed: August 11, 2015 Registered: June 21, 2016

CHAR1\1753082v2

Owner Information	Mark/Name	App. No./Reg. No.	Application Date	Registration Date	Status/Key Dates
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 7 Lee Blvd Malvern Pennsylvania 19355	BAMA PERFORMANCE	RN: 5039190 SN: 86721033	August 11, 2015	September 13, 2016	Registered, September 13, 2016 Int'l Class: 09 First Use: June 30, 2004 Filed: August 11, 2015 Registered: September 13, 2016
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	BARRICADE OFF-ROAD and Design	RN: 5797551 SN: 88011686	June 22, 2018	July 9, 2019	Registered, July 9, 2019 Int'l Class: 07,12,27 First Use: September 5, 2013 Filed: June 22, 2018 Registered: July 9, 2019
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	DURATREK	RN: 6061803 SN: 88369068	April 3, 2019	May 26, 2020	Registered, May 26, 2020 Int'l Class: 12 First Use: January 14, 2019 Filed: April 3, 2019 Registered: May 26, 2020
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 7 Lee Boulevard Malvern Pennsylvania 19355	<u>DURBAN</u>	RN: 4742696 SN: 86385238	September 4, 2014	May 26, 2015	Registered, May 26, 2015 Int'l Class: 12 First Use: January 31, 2014 Filed: September 4, 2014 Registered: May 26, 2015
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 N Cedar Hollow Rd Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	EXTREME TERRAIN	RN: 4282533 SN: 85650752	June 13, 2012	January 29, 2013	Registered 8 & 15, March 27, 2018 Int'l Class: 35 First Use: April 17, 2012 Filed: June 13, 2012 Registered: January 29, 2013

Owner Information	Mark/Name	App. No./Reg. No.	Application Date	Registration Date	Status/Key Dates
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	GO TOPLESS DAY	RN: 5369743 SN: 87477365	June 6, 2017	January 2, 2018	Registered, January 2, 2018 Int'l Class: 41 First Use: May, 2008 Filed: June 6, 2017 Registered: January 2, 2018
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	M MAMMOTH (Siyized)	RN: 5987742 SN: 88265241	January 17, 2019	February 18, 2020	Registered, February 18, 2020 Int'l Class: 12 First Use: February, 2014 Filed: January 17, 2019 Registered: February 18, 2020
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	MAMMOTH (Siylized)	RN: 5987743 SN: 88265250	January 17, 2019	February 18, 2020	Registered, February 18, 2020 Int'l Class: 12 First Use: February, 2014 Filed: January 17, 2019 Registered: February 18, 2020
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 7 Lee Blvd Malvern Pennsylvania 19355	<u>MMD</u>	RN: 5178959 SN: 86732645	August 21, 2015	April 11, 2017	Registered, April 11, 2017 Int'l Class: 12 First Use: November 20, 2013 Filed: August 21, 2015 Registered: April 11, 2017

Owner Information	Mark/Name	App. No./Reg. No.	Application Date	Registration Date	Status/Key Dates
Turn5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 N Cedar Hollow Rd Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	MMD MODERN MUSCLE DESIGN and Design	RN: 4543633 SN: 86148058	December 19, 2013	June 3, 2014	Registered 8 & 15, April 24, 2020 Int'l Class: 12 First Use: November 20, 2013 Filed: December 19, 2013 Registered: June 3, 2014
Turn5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 N Cedar Hollow Rd Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	MODERN BILLET and Design	RN: 4652148 SN: 86253920	April 16, 2014	December 9, 2014	Registered, December 9, 2014 Int'l Class: 12 First Use: January, 2013 Filed: April 16, 2014 Registered: December 9, 2014
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 7 Lee Blvd Malvern Pennsylvania 19355	MODERN MUSCLE DESIGN	RN: 5139087 SN: 86732662	August 21, 2015	February 7, 2017	Registered Supplemental Register, February 7, 2017 Int'l Class: 12 First Use: November 20, 2013 Filed: August 21, 2015 Registered: February 7, 2017
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	MP CONCEPTS	RN: 5460215 SN: 87343716	February 21, 2017	May 1, 2018	Registered, May 1, 2018 Int'l Class: 12 First Use: May 31, 2017 Filed: February 21, 2017 Registered: May 1, 2018

Owner Information	Mark/Name	App. No./Reg. No.	Application Date	Registration Date	Status/Key Dates
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	<u>NAVOS</u>	RN: 5879648 SN: 88369725	April 3, 2019	October 8, 2019	Registered, October 8, 2019 Int'l Class: 09 First Use: October 28, 2018 Filed: April 3, 2019 Registered: October 8, 2019
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	NEXT EDGE	RN: 5879593 SN: 88369040	April 3, 2019	October 8, 2019	Registered, October 8, 2019 Int'l Class: 12 First Use: December 31, 2015 Filed: April 3, 2019 Registered: October 8, 2019
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 7 Lee Blvd Malvern Pennsylvania 19355	<u>OPR</u>	RN: 5285553 SN: 87343909	February 21, 2017	September 12, 2017	Registered, September 12, 2017 Int'l Class: 06,07,09,11,12 First Use: January 31, 2017 Filed: February 21, 2017 Registered: September 12, 2017
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 7 Lee Boulevard Malvern Pennsylvania 19355	PRETORIA	RN: 4742693 SN: 86385179	September 4, 2014	May 26, 2015	Registered, May 26, 2015 Int'l Class: 12 First Use: January 31, 2014 Filed: September 4, 2014 Registered: May 26, 2015
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	PRIMALTECH	RN: 5879658 SN: 88369902	April 3, 2019	October 8, 2019	Registered, October 8, 2019 Int'l Class: 12 First Use: January 11, 2019 Filed: April 3, 2019 Registered: October 8, 2019

Owner Information	Mark/Name	App. No./Reg. No.	Application Date	Registration Date	Status/Key Dates
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	PROVEN GROUND	RN: 5879661 SN: 88369952	April 3, 2019	October 8, 2019	Registered, October 8, 2019 Int'l Class: 07,12 First Use: October 1, 2018 Filed: April 3, 2019 Registered: October 8, 2019
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 N Cedar Hollow Rd Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	RAXIOM	RN: 4282529 SN: 85650652	June 13, 2012	January 29, 2013	Registered 8 & 15, March 27, 2018 Int'l Class: 11 First Use: April, 2010 Filed: June 13, 2012 Registered: January 29, 2013
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (United States National Association) One Boston Place, 18th Floor Boston Massachusetts 02108 **Discrepancy – USPTO shows owner as Turn 5, Inc. and Corsearch shows owner as Wells Fargo**	RED ROCK	RN: 4927752 SN: 85669390	July 5, 2012	March 29, 2016	Registered, March 29, 2016 Int'l Class: 12 First Use: January 31, 2012 Filed: July 5, 2012 Registered: March 29, 2016
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 7 Lee Blvd Malvern Pennsylvania 19355	BED BOCK	RN: 5609333 SN: 86722282	August 12, 2015	November 20, 2018	Registered, November 20, 2018 Int'l Class: 12 First Use: January 31, 2012 Filed: August 12, 2015 Registered: November 20, 2018

Owner Information	Mark/Name	App. No./Reg. No.	Application Date	Registration Date	Status/Key Dates
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 7 Lee Blvd Malvern Pennsylvania 19355	REDROCK	RN: 5430718 SN: 86726763	August 17, 2015	March 27, 2018	Registered, March 27, 2018 Int'l Class: 07,08,09,12 First Use: January 31, 2012 Filed: August 17, 2015 Registered: March 27, 2018
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	REDROCK 4X4	RN: 6040253 SN: 88370068	April 3, 2019	April 28, 2020	Registered, April 28, 2020 Int'l Class: 07,08,09,11,12 First Use: January 31, 2012 Filed: April 3, 2019 Registered: April 28, 2020
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	BLI	RN: 5879664 SN: 88369997	April 3, 2019	October 8, 2019	Registered, October 8, 2019 Int'l Class: 12 First Use: January 14, 2019 Filed: April 3, 2019 Registered: October 8, 2019
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 7 Lee Boulevard Malvern Pennsylvania 19355	ROVOS WHEELS	RN: 4503013 SN: 85839758	February 4, 2013	March 25, 2014	Registered 8 & 15, April 24, 2020 Int'l Class: 12 First Use: January 1, 2013 Filed: February 4, 2013 Registered: March 25, 2014
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	SEC10	RN: 5756330 SN: 88134492	September 27, 2018	May 21, 2019	Registered, May 21, 2019 Int'l Class: 09 First Use: September 21, 2018 Filed: September 27, 2018 Registered: May 21, 2019

Owner Information	Mark/Name	App. No./Reg. No.	Application Date	Registration Date	Status/Key Dates
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 N Cedar Hollow Rd Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	SPEEDFORM	RN: 5285540 SN: 87343796	February 21, 2017	September 12, 2017	Registered, September 12, 2017 Int'l Class: 09,11,12 First Use: January 31, 2017 Filed: February 21, 2017 Registered: September 12, 2017
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	VIVIDLINE	RN: 5580143 SN: 87819847	March 5, 2018	October 9, 2018	Registered, October 9, 2018 Int'l Class: 11 First Use: March 1, 2018 Filed: March 5, 2018 Registered: October 9, 2018
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	Word mark for BARRICADE	RN: 6127464 SN: 88370146	April 3, 2019	August 18, 2020	
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	Word mark for DARK FOREST	SN: 88722613	December 11, 2019		
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	Word mark for RED ROCK (Canada)	RN: TMA939,425 SN: 1586739	July 18, 2012	June 1, 2016	
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	Word Mark for RED ROCK (Europe)	RN: 1139975 SN: 85669390	July 17, 2012	July 17, 2012	

Owner Information	Mark/Name	App. No./Reg. No.	Application Date	Registration Date	Status/Key Dates
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	Word mark for SR PERFORMANCE	SN: 88644223	October 7, 2019		
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	Word mark for TACO OFF-ROAD	SN: 88309191	February 2, 2019		
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	Word mark for TRUSHIELD	RN: 6117345 SN: 88747318	January 5, 2020	August 4, 2020	
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	Image Mark for BARRICADE OFF ROAD (China)	RN: 35497682	December 24, 2018	August 14, 2019	
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	Image mark for BARRICADE OFF- ROAD (China)	RN: 35497681	December 24, 2018	August 21, 2019	
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	Image mark for BARRICADE OFF- ROAD (China)	RN: 35497414	December 24, 2018	August 14, 2019	
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	Image mark for BARRICADE OFF- ROAD (Europe)	RN: 18002507	December 19, 2018	May 16, 2019	

Owner Information	Mark/Name	App. No./Reg. No.	Application Date	Registration Date	Status/Key Dates
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	AMW	SN: 90142535	August 27, 2020		
Turn 5, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corp.) 600 Cedar Hollow Road Paoli Pennsylvania 19301	AM WHEELS	SN: 90139471	August 26, 2020		

RECORDED: 10/01/2020